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BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy
Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Establish a Standard
Service Offer Pursuant to Section 4928.143,
Revised Code, in the Form of an Electric Security
Plan, Accounting Modifications, and Tariffs for
Generation Service

)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 14-841-EL-SSO

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy
Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Amend its Certified
Supplier Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 20

)
)
)

Case No. 14-842-EL-ATA

APPLICATION FOR REHEARING
OF

THE CITY OF CINCINNATI

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section (“R.C.”) 4903.10, the City of Cincinnati (“City”

or “Cincinnati”) respectfully submits this Application for Rehearing of the April 2, 2015,

Opinion and Order (“Order”) of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Commission” or

“PUCO”) modifying and approving Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.’s (“Duke”) electric security plan

(“ESP”). The Commission has unreasonably and unlawfully authorized Duke to adopt a price

stabilization rider (“PSR”) as a zero-dollar placeholder.

As discussed in greater detail in the attached Memorandum in Support, the City

respectfully requests that the Commission grant this Application for Rehearing and modify its

April 2, 2015 Order in accordance with this Application for Rehearing.
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

I. INTRODUCTION

Consistent with its initial and reply briefs submitted herein, the City’s arguments are

limited exclusively to the issue of the PSR.

The Commission correctly recognized the inherently speculative nature and lack of

record support for the PSR proposal and denied Duke’s plan, as filed. Order at p. 47. At the

same time, the Commission approved the rider mechanism itself on the basis that a lawful and

reasonable PSR, if structured correctly, could be proposed by Duke in the future and approved

by the Commission. For essentially the same reasons as those relied upon by Commission in

rejecting Duke’s proposed PSR, the Commission’s approval of the “placeholder” PSR

mechanism as a part of this ESP application is not supported by either the record or the Revised

Code and is therefore unlawful and unreasonable.

The Commission has noted that its decisions must be based on the record before it. Order

at p. 46, citing Tongren v. Pub. Util Comm. 85 Ohio St. 3d 87 (1999). Beyond this, Commission

decisions are subject to reversal if they are “Manifestly against the weight of the evidence, and

are so clearly unsupported by it as to show misapprehension or mistake, or willful disregard of

duty” Delphos v. Public Util. Comm. 137 Ohio St. 422 (1940). See also Elyria Foundry Co. v.

Pub. Util. Comm. 114 Ohio St. 3d 305 (2007). The Commission’s conclusion on the PSR meets

these criteria for reversal, as there are several fatal flaws in the Commission’s reasoning.
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II. ARGUMENT

A. R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d)

The Commission determined that in order for the PSR to be legal it must comply with

three criteria found in R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d). That subsection of the Revised Code provides:

(2) The plan may provide for or include, without limitation, any of the
following:
(d) Terms, conditions, or charges relating to limitations on customer
shopping for retail electric generation service, bypassability, standby, back-
up, or supplemental power service, default service, carrying costs,
amortization periods, and accounting or deferrals, including future recovery
of such deferrals, as would have the effect of stabilizing or providing
certainty regarding retail electric service;

Italics added.

The Commission appropriately determined that first, an ESP component approved under

R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d) must be a term, condition, or charge. Second, it must relate to one of the

enumerated types of terms, conditions, and charges, and third, it must have the effect of

stabilizing or providing certainty regarding retail electric service. Order at p. 43.

The Commission expressly determined that it could not find that the PSR proposal put

forth by Duke in the present proceeding would, in fact, promote rate stability, or is in the public

interest. Order at p. 46. Yet despite this unequivocal finding, the Commission proceeds to

authorize Duke to establish a “placeholder PSR” at an initial rate of zero. Order at p. 47. There is

nothing in the language of R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d) that authorizes the Commission to establish an

as-of-yet undefined “placeholder PSR.”

The Commission acknowledged, as it must, that it has the authority to approve, as a

component of an ESP, only items that are expressly listed in the statute. Order at p. 43, citing In

Re Application of Columbus Southern Power Co., 128 Ohio St. 3d 512 (2011). The Commission

cannot reconcile its express finding regarding the PSR with the requirements of R.C.
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4928.143(B)(2)(d). Nowhere in that provision of the Revised Code, or anywhere else for that

matter, does it allow the Commission to approve a placeholder charge based on a theoretical

benefit, not actually found in the record before it.

Finally, the Commission’s equation of a simple charge on customers’ bills with a

“financial limitation on shopping” misapplies the language of R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d). In the

logic of the Commission, the statute authorizes “charges” relating to “charges on customer

shopping.” By equating the charge posed by the PSR with a financial limitation on shopping,

this is how the Commission is reading the statute. But the statute does not say this. It speaks of

“charges” relating to “limitations on customer shopping” rather than “financial limitations on

customer shopping.” The Commission is adding words and meaning to the statue that the

General Assembly did not provide.

III. CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, the City of Cincinnati respectfully urges the Commission to grant its

application for rehearing.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of,
THE CITY OF CINCINNATI

Thomas J. O’Brien
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
Telephone: (614) 227-2368
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
E-Mail: tobrien@bricker.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Application for Rehearing was served upon

the following parties via electronic mail this 4th day of May 2015.

Thomas J. O’Brien

Amy B. Spiller
Rocco D’Ascenzo
Elizabeth H. Watts
Jeanne W. Kingery
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.
139 E. Fourth Street, 1303-Main
PO Box 961
Cincinnati, OH 45201-0960
Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com
Rocco.dascenzo@duke-energy.com
Jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com
Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com

David Boehm
Michael Kurtz
Jody Kyler Cohn
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com

Kimberly Bojko
Mallory Mohler
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
Columbus OH 43215
bojko@carpenterlipps.com
mohler@carpenterlipps.com

Douglas Hart
441 Vine St., Suite 4192
Cincinnati, OH 45202
dhart@douglashart.com

Joseph M. Clark
Direct Energy Services and
Direct Energy Business

21 East Slate Street, 19th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
joseph.clark@directenergy.com

Joseph Oliker
Matthew White
Interstate Gas Supply Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016
joliker@igsenergy.com
mswhite@igsenergy.com

Mark A. Hayden
Jacob McDermott
Scott Casto
FirstEnergy Service Company
76 S. Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com
jmcdermott@firstenergycorp.com
scasto@firstenergycorp.com
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Kevin R. Schmidt
The Energy Professionals of Ohio
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1770
Columbus, OH 43215
Schmidt@sppgrp.com

Trent Dougherty
207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449
tdougherty@theOEC.org

Samuel C. Randazzo
Frank P. Darr
Matthew R. Pritchard
McNees Wallace & Nurick
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
sam@mwncmh.com
fdarrr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

Judi L. Sobecki
1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, OH 45432
judi.sobecki@aes.corp.com

Andrew J. Sonderman
Margaret Kimbrough
Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter LPA
65 East State Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4294
asonderman@keglerbrown.com
mkimbrough@keglerbrown.com

Colleen L. Mooney
Cathryn N. Loucas
211 West Lima Street
Findlay, OH 45539-1793
cmooney@ohiopartners.org
cloucas@ohiopartners.org

Steven T. Nourse
Matthew J. Satterwhite
Yazen Alami
American Electric Power Service
Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor.
Columbus, OH 43215
stnourscp.com
mjsatherwhite@aep.com
yalami@aep.com

Christopher Allwine
Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter LPA
65 East State Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4294
callwine@keglerbrown.com

Rebecca Hussey
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
30 North High Street
Columbus, OH 43215
hussey@carpenterlipps.com

Maureen Grady
Joseph Serio
Edmund Berger
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 11100
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
grady@occ.state.oh.us
serio@occ.state.oh.us
berger@occ.state.oh.us

David Fein
Vice President, State Government Affairs
Exelon Corporation
10 South Dearborn Street, 4th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603
david.fein@exeloncorp.com
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Cynthia Former Brady
Assistant General Counsel
Exelon Business Services Company
43040 Winfield Road
Warrenville, IL 60555
Cynthia.brady@constellation.com

Lael Campbell
Exelon
101 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Lael.campbell@exeloncorp.com

M. Howard Petricoff
Michael Setterini
Gretchen Petrucci
Vorys Sater Seymour & Pease
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box l0011
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
mjsettineri@vorys.com
glpetrucci@vorys.com

Nicholas McDaniel
Environmental Law & Policy Center
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, OH 43212
nmcdaniel@elpc.org

Steven Beeler
Thomas Lindgren
Ryan O'Rourke
Attorney General's Section
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 E. Broad St, 6th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
steven.beeler@puc.state.oh.us
thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us
ryan.orouke@puc.state.oh.us

Gregory Poulos
EnerNOC, Inc.
471 East Broad Street, Suite 1520
Columbus, OH 43405
gpoulos@enernoc.com

Samantha Williams
Staff Attorney
Natural Resources Defense Council
20 N. Waker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606
swilliams@nrdc.org

Donald Mason
Michael Traven
155 East Broad Street, 12th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
damson@ralaw.com
mtraven@ralaw.com

Rick Chamberlain
Behrens, Wheeler & Chamberlain
6 N.E. 63rd Street, Suite 400
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
rchamberlain@okenergylaw.com

Gerit Hull
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., 12th

Floor
Washington, D.C. 2006
ghull@eckertseamans.com
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